9	a	5	7	1
6	J	J	1	T

APPENDIX A.—RECIPIENTS OF FUNDING AWARDS TA SUPER NOFA—Continued

Funding recipient	CDBG amount	CHDO amount	HOME amount	SH amount
Pratt Institute Center for Community and Environmental Development, 379 Dedalb Avenue, 2nd Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11205 Puerto Rico Community Foundation Royal Bank Center, 225 Ponce De		627,980		
Leon Avenue, San Juan, PR 00917 Purchase Area Development District, P.O. Box 588, Mayfield, KY 67103		415,973	131,270	35,272
Rural Community Assistance Corporation, 2125 19th Street, Suite 203, Sac- ramento, CA 95818		711,738		
Santa Cruz Community Housing Corporation, 105 Locust Street, P.O. Box 632, Santa Cruz, CA 95061		481,166		
Smart, Inc., 909 Poydras Street, Suite 1800, New Orleans, LA 70112 South Carolina Finance and Development Authority, 919 Bluff Road, Colum-	,		96,087	
bia, SC 29201 Southeast Michigan Council of Governments, 660 Plaza Drive, Suite 1900, Detroit, MI 48226		265,956	138,297	
Southern California Association of Governments, 818 West 7th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017			150.000	
State of New Hampshire, 2 ¹ / ₂ Beacon Street, Boscawen, NH 03301	60,000		150,000	
State of New York, 38–40 State Street, Albany, NY 12207 Statewide Housing Action Coalition, 202 South State Street, Suite 1414,	94,782		354,410	62,209
Chicago, IL 60604 Structured Employment Economic Development Corporation, 915 Broadway,	181,016	200,000		
Suite 1703, New York, NY 10010–7108 Task Force for the Homeless, Inc., Metro Atlanta, 363 Georgia Avenue,	107,623	600,000		
S.E., Atlanta, GA 30312–3027 Tennessee Housing Consortium, C/O TNCED, P.O. Box 2, Nashville, TN 37219	14,374			87,010
Texas Development Institute, 824 West 10th Street, Suite 110, Austin, TX		007 400		
78701 Tonya, Inc., 1000 Vermont Avenue, NW., 5th Floor, Washington, DC 20005 Virginia Department of Housing and Community Development, 501 North	839,875	297,496 3,583,930	1,580,403	
Second Street, Richmond, VA 23219 Wisconsin Department of Administration Division of Housing, 101 East Wil-			74,000	
son Street, P.O. Box 8944, 4th Floor, Madison, WI 53708 Wisconsin Partnership for Housing Development, Inc., 121 South Pinckney			80,000	74,386
Street, Suite 200, Madison, WI 53703		451,616	80,373	

[FR Doc. 96–14722 Filed 6–10–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210–29–P

DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[OR-030-06-1430-00: GP6-0153]

Notice of Realty Action—Sale

AGENCY: Vale District, Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: OR–50855 Notice of Realty Action—Sale Public Land in Malheur County, Oregon.

SUMMARY: The following land has been found suitable for sale by direct sale procedures under Sections 203 and 209 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (90 Stat. 2750, 43 U.S.C. 1713 and 1719), at not less than the appraised fair market value (FMV) of \$2,000.00.

The land will not be offered for sale for at least 60 days after publication of this notice.

Willamette Meridian, Oregon T. 19S., R. 43E., Sect. 12: SW¹/₄SW¹/₄ Containing 40 acres.

The above described land is hereby segregated from appropriation under the public land laws, including the mining laws, but not from sale under the above cited statute, for 270 days from the date of publication of this notice in the Federal Register or until title transfer is completed or the segregation is terminated by publication in the Federal Register, whichever occurs first.

The parcel is difficult and uneconomic to manage as part of the public lands because of its location and has been identified as unneeded and not suitable for management by another Federal department or agency. There are no significant resource values which will be affected by this disposal. This parcel has no legal access and the public interest will be served by offering this land for sale.

The parcel will be offered by the direct sale method to Little Valley Ranch Co., LLC whose lands completely surround the subject parcel. The direct sale method is authorized under Section 203 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (FLPMA). The purchaser will submit a non-refundable \$50.00 filing fee for the conveyance of the mineral estate, with the exception of oil and gas and geothermal resources.

The terms and conditions applicable to the sale are:

1. A right-of-way for ditches and canals will be reserved to the United States under the authority of the Act of August 30, 1890 (26 Stat. 391; 43 U.S.C. 945).

2. The sale is for surface and subsurface estate with the following reservations: The patent will contain a reservation to the United States for oil and gas and geothermal resources, together with the right to prospect for, mine and remove the same.

The mineral interest being offered for conveyance have no known mineral value. The purchaser will submit an application for conveyance of the mineral estate in accordance with Section 209 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act.

3. The sale will be subject to all valid existing rights.

DATES: For a period of 45 days from the date of publication of this notice in the

Federal Register, interested parties may submit comments to the District Manager, Bureau of Land Management, 100 Oregon Street, Vale, Oregon 97918. Objections would be reviewed by the State Director who may sustain, vacate, or modify this realty action. In the absence of any objections, this realty action will become the final determination of the Department of the Interior.

ADDRESSES: Detailed information concerning the sale, including the reservations, procedures for and conditions of sale, and planning and environmental documents, is available at the Vale District Office, Bureau of Land Management, 100 Oregon Street, Vale, Oregon 97918.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Nancy Getchell, Realty Specialist, Malheur Resource Area, at 100 Oregon Street, Vale, Oregon 97918, (Telephone 541 473–3144).

James E. May,

Vale District Manager.

[FR Doc. 96–14639 Filed 6–10–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–33–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Sale of Real Property, Buffalo National River, Arkansas

AGENCY: National Park Service, DOI. SUMMARY: This notice publishes the interest of the National Park Service to solicit bids for the sale of lands within the boundary of Buffalo National River, Newton County, Arkansas. DATES: The sale solicitation for sealed bids will be accepted until 2:00 p.m., July 18, 1996. The sealed bids are to be delivered to Superintendent, Buffalo

National River, 402 North Walnut Street, Harrison, Arkansas; or mailed to Buffalo National River, P.O. Box 1173, Harrison, Arkansas 72602.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION: Buffalo National River headquarters, 402 North Walnut Street, Harrison, Arkansas, 72602. Telephone: 501–741–5443.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The following additional information is provided regarding the proposed sale of real property:

Justification

The National Park Service is soliciting sealed bids for the sale of Tract 63–135 consisting of 21.1 acres, with a hay barn and other historic structures in poor condition. The property is located within an isolated area within Buffalo National River, and is served by limited and difficult access. Selling of real property is authorized under Section 5(a) of the Act of July 15, 1968, 82 Stat. 354, 16 USC 460*l*-22(a), 36 CFR Part 17.

Selling this historic property with deed restrictions will ensure the property is maintained in conformance with the Boxley Valley Land Use Plan and the historical traditions of Big Buffalo Valley Historic District.

Legal description

Buffalo National River Tract 63-135, a.k.a., "Fults Farm," Newton County, Arkansas, containing 21.1 acres, more or less. The metes and bounds legal description, tract map and the protective covenants and restrictions are available for inspection at the Superintendent's office, 402 North Walnut Street, Harrison, Arkansas 72602. Prospective bidders can arrange to inspect the property by telephoning park headquarters, Buffalo National River, 501–741–5443. A representative of the National Park Service will conduct a guided inspection of the property between 2:00 p.m. and 4:00 p.m. on June 26 and July 10, 1996.

Interest to be Conveyed

The property will be conveyed in fee title to the surface estate without warranty. The conveyance document will contain specific reservations to the United States for all mineral interests and for ditches and canals. The conveyance document will be issued subject to certain covenant restrictions regarding the use of the property, including the requirement to rehabilitate at least the exteriors of the three named historic structures. Further, there will be a prohibition on any future alterations which do not meet the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation and Guidelines for Rehabilitating Historic Buildings.

Fair Market Value

The fair market value of the property as determined by an independent appraiser licensed in the State of Arkansas is \$17,500. The appraisal may be inspected at the headquarters of Buffalo National River, 402 North Walnut Street, Harrison, Arkansas 72601.

Conveyance Procedures, Requirements and Time Schedule

Conveyance of the property will be by a Restrictive Covenant Quitclaim Deed. The minimum acceptable bid is \$17,500, plus a separate non-refundable payment of \$100 to cover the cost of publication and processing of bids. Bids must be in writing, clearly identify the bidder, signed by the bidder or his assigned agent, state amount of bid and refer to the notice. Bids must be accompanied by certified check and made payable to the United States of America for the full amount of the bid. This payment will be refunded to unsuccessful bidders. The property will be available for inspection on the site from 2:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m., June 26 and July 10, 1996. Bids will be accepted until 2:00 p.m., July 18, 1996.

Dated: April 19, 1996.

William W. Schenk,

Field Director, Midwest Field Area, National Park Service.

[FR Doc. 96–14695 Filed 6–10–96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Federal Prison Industries, Inc.

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Common Request

ACTION: Notice of information collection under review; public involvement procedures regarding proposals to produce new products or expand the production of existing products.

The proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public. Emergency review of this collection has been requested from OMB by June 14, 1996. This approval is only valid for 90 days. Regular review of this proposed collection is also being undertaken at this time. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for 60 days from the date listed at the top of this page in the Federal Register.

I. Summary

FPI is administered by a board of six directors who are appointed by the President to oversee FPI's operations. The Board of Directors represent Industry, Labor, Agriculture, Retailers & Consumers, the Department of Defense, and the Attorney General. All proposals for the production of new products or the expansion of existing production must be approved by the Board.

The product approval process was articulated by Congress in 1988 revisions to 18 U.S.C. 4122. FPI, in conjunction with private industry, established the Public Involvement Procedures and definitions. These procedures implement the requirements set forth in 18 U.S.C. 4122. The statute requires FPI to "invite such trade associations to submit comments on those plans." In addition, the statute requires that FPI provide industry representatives "a reasonable opportunity... to present comments